SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 8, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 48 - 49

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2444 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SJR 23 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2267 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 613 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 625 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2271 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
48A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:34 p.m.
HB 2444 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Jessica Miller, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Patti Smith
(EXHIBIT A)
032 Chair Metsger
HB 2444 — WORK SESSION
036 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2444 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
037 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
038 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
043 Chair Metsger
SJR 23 - PUBLIC HEARING
045 Chair Metsger
046 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
049 Chair Metsger
060 Richard Gorby, President, Vietnam Veterans of America
(EXHIBIT B)
48A 099 Chair Metsger
100 Sue Robertson, Director, Coalition of Troop Support. (EXHIBIT
)
147 Chair Metsger

148 John Neuman, Chairman, Veterans Memorial Highway



211
217
229
239
240
257
259
300
271
SJR 23 — WORK SESSION
273

274

275

HB 2267 — PUBLIC HEARING
280

286

305
307
309

HB 2267 - WORK SESSION
310

312

313

314

SB 613 — PUBLIC HEARING
315

48A 337
339

343
348
362

SB 613 — WORK SESSION
363

364

365

371

Committee, Vietnam Veterans of Oregon and Members of the
Community (VVOAMC) (EXHIBIT D)
Neuman

Chair Metsger

Neuman

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Neuman

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Neuman

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SJR 23 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

CHAIR METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2267 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Paul Levesque, President, Oregon Public Property Managers
Association, (OPPMA)

Chair Metsger

Levesque

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 613 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger



SB 625 — PUBLIC HEARING
377

393
397
401
406
407
409

SB 625 — WORK SESSION
414

415
416
417
418
419
420
424
HB 2271 - PUBLIC HEARING

438
440

48A 456
HB 2271 —- WORK SESSION
461

462

463

465

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TQmmOnwy>

Paul Levesque, President, Oregon Public Property Managers
Association, (OPPMA)

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Levesque

Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT G)

Levesque

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 625-1
amendments dated 2/27/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr Moves SB 625 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2271 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:05 p.m.

HB 2444, written testimony of Kevin Zielinski, Jessica Miller, 1 p
SJR 23, Informational packet, Richard Gorby, 14 pp

SJR 23, written testimony, Sue Robertson, 2 pp

SJR 23, written testimony, John Neuman, 1 p

HB 2267, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p

SB 613, Oregon Association of County Clerks letter, staff, 2 pp
SB 625, -1 amendments, staff 1 p

HB 2271, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp



