## SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

## March 8, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 48 - 49

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George
STAFF PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2444 – Public Hearing and Work Session SJR 23 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2267 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 613 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 625 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2271 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER	
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER	
48A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:34 p.m.	
<u>HB 2444 – PUB</u>	<b>BLIC HEARING</b>		
	010	Jessica Miller, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Patti Smith	
		(EXHIBIT A)	
	032	Chair Metsger	
<u>HB 2444 – WORK SESSION</u>			
	036	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2444 to the floor with a DO	
		PASS recommendation.	
	037	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>	
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert	
	038	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion	
		CARRIED.	
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.	
	043	Chair Metsger	
<u>SJR 23 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>			
	045	Chair Metsger	
	046	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator	
	049	Chair Metsger	
	060	Richard Gorby, President, Vietnam Veterans of America	
		(EXHIBIT B)	
48A	099	Chair Metsger	
	100	Sue Robertson, Director, Coalition of Troop Support. (EXHIBIT	
		C)	
	147	Chair Metsger	
	148	John Neuman, Chairman, Veterans Memorial Highway	

		Committee, Vietnam Veterans of Oregon and Members of the
	0.1.1	Community (VVOAMC) (EXHIBIT D)
	211	Neuman
	217	Chair Metsger
	229	Neuman
	239	Chair Metsger
	240	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	257	Neuman
	259	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	300	Neuman
	271	Chair Metsger
<u>SJR 23 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
	273	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SJR 23 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	274	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	275	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		CHAIR METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2267 – PUBLI</u>	IC HEARING	
	280	Chair Metsger
	286	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT E)
	305	Chair Metsger
	307	Sen. Starr
	309	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2267 – WORF</u>	K SESSION	
	310	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2267 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	312	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	313	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	314	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 613 – PUBLIC</u>		
	315	Paul Levesque, President, Oregon Public Property Managers
40.4		Association, (OPPMA)
48A	337	Chair Metsger
	339	Levesque
	343	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	348	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
	362	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 613 – WORK</u>		
	363	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 613 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	364	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	365	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	371	<b>SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Chair Metsger

SB 625 – PUBLIC HEARING	
377	Paul Levesque, President, Oregon Public Property Managers Association, (OPPMA)
393	Chair Metsger
397	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
401	Levesque
406	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT G)
407	Levesque
409	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 625 – WORK SESSION</u>	
414	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 625-1 amendments dated 2/27/07.
415	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
416	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
417	MOTION: Sen. Starr Moves SB 625 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
418	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
419	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
	SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
420	Sen. Starr
424	Chair Metsger
HB 2271 – PUBLIC HEARING	
438	Chair Metsger
440	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
	Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H)
48A 456	Chair Metsger
HB 2271 – WORK SESSION	
461	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2271 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
462	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
463	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
465	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:05 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2444, written testimony of Kevin Zielinski, Jessica Miller, 1 p
- B. SJR 23, Informational packet, Richard Gorby, 14 pp
- C. SJR 23, written testimony, Sue Robertson, 2 pp
- D. SJR 23, written testimony, John Neuman, 1 p
- E. HB 2267, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p
- F. SB 613, Oregon Association of County Clerks letter, staff, 2 pp
- G. SB 625, -1 amendments, staff 1 p
- H. HB 2271, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp